Penalty; notices. Section 7. Any person who as owner or manager of a bakery or other establishment for the manufacture of food products or as a member of a firm or officer of a corporation owning or operating such establishment, or as an employe in said establishment, violates or fails to comply with any of the foregoing provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than thirty days.

No criminal prosecution shall be made for any violation of the provisions of this act until thirty days after notice, in writing, by an officer or inspector of the bureau of labor or some officer or agent of the board of health, of any change necessary to be made to comply with the provisions of this act, has been served upon the owner, manager or officer operating said establishment, and not then, if in the meantime, such changes

have been made in accordance with such notification.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section S. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1903.

No. 663, A.]

[Published May 15, 1903.

## CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to authorize John W. Thomas, his heirs, associates and assigns, to build, construct and maintain dams across the Chippewa river in Chippewa county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Location of dam. Section 1. John W. Thomas, his heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build, construct and maintain a dam across the Chippewa river in Chippewa county, Wisconsin, on sections one (1) and twelve (12), in

township twenty-nine (29) north, of range eight (8) west; such dams to be built, constructed and maintained for milling, manufacturing and hydraulic purposes; also to erect and maintain on and in said river near said dams, mills, machinery, booms and piers, and all other structures, appendages and improvements necessary and proper to enable the said John W. Thomas and his heirs, associates and assigns, to use the water of said river, and the water power created by said dams for said purposes.

How constructed. Section 2. The height of said dam shall not exceed twenty feet above ordinary low water, but said dam shall not be built, constructed or maintained so high as to overflow, or in any manner, injure, damage or interfere with the full and complete enjoyment by the owner thereof of the waterpower dam, by in any wise retarding the free flowage of said race water from any dam built under the provision of any act passed previous to the enactment of this act; said dam shall be so built, constructed or maintained, as not to obstruct or impede the running and driving of logs and timber down said river and over and through said dams, and a suitable log slide, sufficient in width, shall be built, constructed or maintained in said dam at the expense of the owner or owners thereof, together with such piers and guide booms as may be necessary and requisite to pass, free of charge, all logs and timber down said river and over and through said dams without delay, hindrance or waste, whenever there shall be any logs or timber to pass down said river.

Fishway. Section 3. The dam so creeted shall be provided with a good and sufficient fishway, to be approved by the state board of commissioners of fisheries, and said fishway shall at all times be kept in good repair, and open for the free and easy passage of fish up and down said dam. In case the owner or owners of said dam shall neglect or refuse to construct or keep in repair or keep open such fishway, as required by the provisions of this act, they shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than twenty-five dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars.

Powers conferred. Section 4. Said John W. Thomas, his heirs, associates and assigns, for the purpose of acquiring any flowage rights that they or either of them may deem necessary in carrying out the provisions or purposes of this act, may have and exercise all the rights and powers granted to corporations

by sections 1777a to 1777d, inclusive, of the statutes of 1898, which are not inconsistent with the purposes or provisions of this act.

Legislative rights reserved. Section 5. The right of the legislature to alter, amend or repeal this act is hereby repealed.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1903.

No. 384, A.]

[Published May 15, 1903.

## CHAPTER 232.

AN ACT relating to the advisability of establishing a state park about Devils Lake, Sauk county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Commission authorized. Section 1. The governor is hereby authorized to appoint a commission not later than the first day of July, 1903, consisting of three members, who shall serve without pay for services or expenses to investigate the advisability of establishing and maintaining a state park about Devils Lake, Sauk county, Wisconsin.

Duty of; report. Section 2. It shall be the duty of the commissioners to investigate and report to the governor on or before March 1, 1904, as to the advisability of purchasing lands about, upon and surrounding Devils Lake, in Sauk county, Wisconsin, for the purpose of establishing a state park thereon.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1903.